

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

EDDIE LEE SHULAR,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDOLPH P. MURRELL
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER

***RICHARD M. SUMMA**
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar No. 890588
227 N. Bronough Street, Suite 4200
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 942-8818
FAX: (850) 942-8809
Attorney for Petitioner

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX TO APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. Conflict with <i>Taylor</i> and the Third, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits	11
(a) This Court always employs a categorical approach in the determination of qualifying offenses under ACCA.....	11
(b) The Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals rejected the categorical approach in the determination of “serious drug offenses” under ACCA.....	14
(c) The Second, Fifth and District of Columbia Circuits join the Eleventh in taking an expansive approach to the determination of “serious drug offenses” under ACCA.....	17
(d) The rejection of the categorical approach cannot be reconciled with the law of this Court and of the Third, Sixth and Ninth Circuits.	19
(e) The government agrees that a conflict exists among the circuit courts on whether the determination of “serious drug offenses”	

under ACCA requires a categorical approach.	22
II. The decision below was wrong because Florida drug convictions, post-2002, are broader than their generic analogues insofar as the Florida offenses lack a <i>mens rea</i> element	23
III. The conflict involves import and recurring questions of statutory construction.	24
(a) Florida drug convictions are frequently used to enhance sentences under ACCA.	24
(b) The Eleventh Circuit is not likely to resolve this issue <i>en banc</i>	25
(c) Only this Court can resolve the conflicts existing among the Circuit Courts of Appeal and ensure compliance with its prior decisions.	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

INDEX OF APPENDICES

United States v. Eddie Lee Shular, 736 F. App'x 876 (11th Cir. 2018) . . . Appendix A

United States v. Travis Smith, 775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014),
cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2827 (2015) Appendix B

Order denying rehearing and rehearing *en banc*,
United States v. Pearson, No. 16-10755 (11th Cir. Jan. 25, 2017) . . Appendix C

Government's Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc*,
United States v. Franklin, No. 17-30011, (9th Cir.),
filed Oct. 29, 2018 Appendix D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 688 F. App'x 593 (11th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Chicone v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996).....	3, 25
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	27
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	13,20
<i>Donawa v. United States Att'y Gen.</i> , 735 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 742 So.2d 840 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	25
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	16
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 694 So.2d 78 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	16
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 650 F. App'x 974 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 316 (2016).....	26
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012).....	15
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	14, 20, 21
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2298 (2015)	6, 24
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 35 So.3d 162 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	25
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	16
<i>Norman v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	24,25
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 2002)	3
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	27
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2827 (2015).....	17,27

<i>State v. Adkins</i> , 96 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 2012).....	6,24
<i>State v. Dominguez</i> , 509 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1987).....	25
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	10, 11, 12, 15, 18,21, 22
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 709 F. App’x 925 (11th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 331 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18,19
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 723 F. App’x 833 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. June 26, 2018) (No. 18-5092).....	26
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 247 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Bullard</i> , 610 F. App’x 898 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 523 (2015).....	26
<i>United States v. Dallas</i> , 596 F. App’x 886 (11th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>United States v. Eddie Lee Shular</i> , 736 F. App’x 876 (11th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 904 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10,20,21,22,23,24
<i>United States v. Goldston</i> , 2018 WL 3301450 (6th Cir. July 5, 2018)	10, 20, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 841 F.3d 623 (3rd Cir. 2016).....	10, 20, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Herman Smith</i> , 696 F. App’x 427 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 413 (2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 663 F. App’x 738 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2091 (2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 677 F. App’x 633 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2317 (2017).....	26
<i>United States v. King</i> , 325 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 920 (2003)	17,18,19
<i>United States v. Lowry</i> , 599 F. App’x 358 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2827 (2015).....	27
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 719 F. App’x 881 (11th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> ,	

138 S. Ct. 1601 (2018).....	26
<i>United States v. Patrick</i> , 2018 WL 4183435 (11th Cir. Aug. 31, 2018)	26
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 662 F. App’x 896 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2097 (2017).....	26,27
<i>United States v. Samuel</i> , 580 F. App’x 836 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1168 (2015).....	17, 27
<i>United States v. Senecharles</i> , 660 F. App’x 812 (11th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>United States v. Travis Smith</i> , 775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2827 (2015).....	6, 8,10, 14,17,20,22, 25
<i>United States v. Telusme</i> , 655 F. App’x 743 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2091 (2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 684 F. App’x 816 (11th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 632 F. App’x 973 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1392 (2016).....	26
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 707 F. App’x 687 (11th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 692 (2018).....	26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 605 F. App’x 833 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2827 (2015).....	26
<i>United States v. Winbush</i> , 407 F.3d 703 (5th Cir. 2005)	18,19
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 651 F. App’x 939 (11th Cir. 2016).....	26

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(e)	8
18 U.S.C. § 922(e)(2)(A).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	5, 8
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	2

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii).....	6, 11, 15, 16, 17,19
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 801 et seq.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C).....	8
21 U.S.C. 951 et seq.....	2
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	1
Fla. Stat. § 893.03(2)(a) 4.....	4
Fla. Stat. § 893.03(2)(b).....	4
Fla. Stat. § 893.03(2)(c) 5.....	4
Fla. Stat. § 893.101.....	3,24
Fla. Stat. § 893.13.....	4,17
Fla.Stat. § 893.03(1)(a).....	4
Fla. Stat. § 893.03(1)(b).....	4
Flat Stat. § 893.03(1)(d).....	4

Other Authorities

Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases, (97-1), 697 So. 2d 84, 86-87 (Fla. 1997) 25

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 584 (1993) 16
